

No. 15-549

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCE MULLINS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Laura E. Proctor
President of DRI—The Voice
of the Defense Bar
55 W. Monroe Street
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603

Michael R. Pennington
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Scott Burnett Smith
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS
200 Clinton Avenue West,
Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801
ssmith@babbc.com
(256) 517-5100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Simon Turner Bailey
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS
188 E. Capitol Street
Jackson, MS 39201

Edmund S. Sauer
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS
1600 Division Street
Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court’s Resolution Of The Question
 Presented Is Necessary For A Uniform
 Interpretation Of Rule 23. 4

 II. The Weak Ascertainability Test
 Contradicts Rule 23’s Text And
 Purpose. 6

 A. The Weak Test Is Atextual..... 7

 B. The Weak Test Compromises
 Economy And Efficiency. 9

 III. The Weak Ascertainability Test
 Threatens Substantive Rights. 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	10, 12
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 802 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	6
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	2, 10
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)	6
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Ihrke v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 459 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1972)	6
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6

<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9, 22 n.19 (1st Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 14-11648, 2015 WL 3560722 (11th Cir. June 9, 2015)	5
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	14
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	12
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Rikos v. P&G</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10, 12

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2, 10
---	-------

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2072	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(B)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(3)	8
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Charles Alan Wright, et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1751 (3d ed. 2005)	11
Daniel J. Meador, <i>A Challenge to Judicial Architecture: Modifying the Regional Design of the U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 603 (1989)	5
Erin L. Geller, Note, <i>The Fail-Safe Class as an Independent Bar to Class Certification</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 2769 (2013)	8, 9
Martin H. Redish, et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern</i>	

<i>Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)	13, 14
Mary Garvey Algero, <i>A Step in the Right Direction: Reducing Intercircuit Conflicts By Strengthening the Value of Federal Appellate Court Decisions</i> , 70 TENN. L. REV. 605 (2003)	5
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Constitutional Cacophony: Federal Circuit Splits and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 65 VAND. L. REV. 1137 (2012)	5
